
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 30 June 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Monday 20 July 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Brossard (Chairman), Councillors Allen and Thompson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Leake and Porter 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Monday 20 July 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 12 

4. New Application for Co-op, Former Daruchini, Forest Road, 
Binfield, Berkshire. RG42 4HP  

 

 Report for Licensing Pan
[...]
es 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 May 2010 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the Department. 

 
4.5  Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 

 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 

 
4.6  Where the application is being cons
[...]
unt documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 

 their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 
of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

 The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 



LICENSING PANEL 
20 JULY 2015 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
CO-OP, FORMER DARUCHINI, FOREST ROAD, BINFIELD, RG42 4HP 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 27 May 2015 an application was made by The Southern Co-operative Limited for a 
new premises licence. The application is attached at Annex A and proposed plan at 
Annex B. 

1.2 The application is for the supply of alcohol, between the hours of 08:00 to 23:00 
Monday to Sunday. The premises proposes to operate as a convenience store, open 
between the hours of 06:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday.  

2 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

2.1 During the period for making representations from 27 May 2015 to 24 June 2015, 
eleven representations were received in respect of the application. These 
representations are attached at Annex C to M, and are all from members of the public. 
Annex M contains a representation which was submitted as part of a petition signed 
by 229 people. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex N. This map also 
shows the residential addresses of those who have made representations, three 
representations are not shown as they are from members of the public located further 
afield.  

3.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex O of this report. 

3.3 At the time of writing this report, no mediation meeting has yet been arranged, but an 
offer has been made to the applicant to arrange this if they wish. If a meeting can be 
arranged prior to the Panel hearing, further details shall be circulated as soon as 
possible thereafter in respect of any agreement(s) reached.  

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned  (p 1.24). 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority recognises that conditions attached to licences will 
be focused on matters which
[...]
he licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2011) 
 
Contact for further information 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer - 01344 352550 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk   
 

mailto:charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A





Annex B





From: cmilligan@talktalk.net [mailto:cmilligan@talktalk.net]  

Sent: 04 June 2015 11:22 
To: Licence All 

Subject: WK/201501807 The Southern Cooperative Ltd Co-op Supply of alcohol (off premises) 
Sunday – Monday 08.00 – 23.00hrs 

 
 

Dear Sirs 

  

I wish to raise a formal objection to the granting of a  alcohol licence under the terms above ( off 

premises ) , proposed sale of alcohol until 2300 ,for the site formerly used by the Daruchini 

Restaurant on Forest Road , Binfield 

 

My objections are based on  

 

        The prevention of crime and disorder 
      I accept this licence application appears to be a reduction in the current licence conditions however , 

the Daruchini was an Indian restaurant selling alcohol alongside purchasing a meal . To the best of 
my knowledge , customers were not permitted to go into the restaurant , buy alcohol to take away with 
them unless it was the remnants  of a bottle of wine consumed during a meal. Never have the 
customers been allowed to drink outside in the carpark .  Changing from a restaurant to a shop  , 
changes the purpose and the facilities offered . 

 Public safety  

 The  COOP will be providing a retail facility with a licence to sell alcohol until 2300.  Sell cheap 
alcohol late at night - people will buy it . All the reasons listed  will contribute to an increase in crime 
and disorder purely by the fact that there is  licenced shop  open late at night public safety-  please 
consider the effects of a late night opening licenced shop  on the elderly residents of Binfield in 
particularly  ( sheltered housing nearby ) ie the combination of gatherings in the carpark , a constant 
stream of customers late at night  and vulnerable residents in the area  

 

·       The prevention of public nuisance     
          Young folk purchasing cheap alcohol late at night are now being provided with a perfect gathering 

place to continue their evening ( carpark on site ) . As the pubs are  within walking distance and have 
outside areas            ( Stag and Hounds ,Roebuck , Jack O'Newbury open to the road)  , there is 
nothing stopping folk form buying the cheaper booze and returning to the pubs and drinking it 
outside . This will have an impact on the local residents in the immediate area .Please consider the 
effect this will have on the elderly community in sheltered housing who are close by. An increase of 
folk in the village late at night is disruptive and unsettling. 

 
Please consider the above as a formal objection to the granting of a licence for the CO-OP 
If it is to be granted regardless of any of these concerns then please consider reducing the saleable 

hours from 0800-2100 which is in line with the opening hours of the 2 other licensed retailers in 
the area . 

Also a provision in the contract that alcohol purchase should not be consumed on the premises which 
would need to include the car-park. 

 
Regards Carol Milligan 
Mb 07940 542464 
 
1Minchin Green 
Binfield 
RG42 5JW 

 

Annex C

mailto:cmilligan@talktalk.net
mailto:cmilligan@talktalk.net




From: victoria@lunn.mobi via Secure Encryption Portal [mailto:clearswiftemx@clearswift-

uk.ips.emailprivacy.net]  
Sent: 21 June 2015 22:15 

To: Charlie Fletcher 
Subject: Re: RE: WK/201501807 

 

2 Stanley Villas 

Forest Road 

Binfield 

RG42 4HW 

  

Dear Mr Fletcher, 

I wish to submit a formal objection to the changes being considered at the former Daruchini Restaurant on 

Forest Road, Binfield and in particular, appeal against the proposed sale of alcohol on site & until 2300. 

My objections are based on: 

•       prevention of crime and disorder 

•       public safety 

•       prevention of public nuisance 

•       protection of children from harm 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

The sale of alcohol on site will increase the opportunity for crime and disorder in the Village community. There 

has recently been a ram raid at the Spar and Post Office and we have personally witnessed the other retail units 

being broken into on Forest Road. By offering alcohol for sale on site we feel that this will be attractive to 

further break ins. The sale of alcohol for off- site consumption will offer the opportunity for anti- social 

behaviour leading to crime and disorder. 

Public Safety/ the protection of children from harm 

We feel that public safety will be affected by the increase in traffic. The nature of a restaurant means that there 

are set opening hours where people visit and remain for a period of time, usually the evening if looking at the 

Daruchini. A supermarket will be open for long periods with many vehicles frequenting the site for short 

amounts of time. We believe that by granting a premise licence this will attract more people to the site to 

purchase alcohol and therefor levels of traffic will increase dramatically. 

The site is very close to the village roundabout which is a bottleneck at various times during the day, this 

supermarket would be served by large delivery trucks & access is unsuitable. Even the public buses can't turn 

the corner & HGV's are frequently getting stuck. 

The car park is used by parents dropping their children to the junior school, morning & afternoons. At present 

the restaurant is closed during these times - a supermarket would mean conflicting traffic use at this time, over-

crowding
[...]
ce application should be refused. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this objection and advise me what steps are being taken. 

Yours Sincerely 

 

 

Miss Michelle Mulroy 

Annex F



Mrs J Warrick 

3 Stanley Villas 

Forest Road,Binfield 

Berkshire 

RG42 4HW 

  

Monday 22
nd

 June 2015 

 

Dear Mr Fletcher, 

I wish to submit a formal objection to the changes being considered at the former Daruchini Restaurant on 

Forest Road, Binfield and in particular, appeal against the proposed sale of alcohol on site & until 2300. 

My objections are based on: 

•       prevention of crime and disorder 

•       public safety 

•       prevention of public nuisance, noise, anti social behaviour.  

•       protection of children from harm 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

The sale of alcohol on site will increase the opportunity for crime and disorder in the Village community. There 

has recently been a ram raid at the Spar and Post Office and we have personally witnessed the other retail units 

being broken into on Forest Road. By offering alcohol for sale on site we feel that this will be attractive to 

further break ins. The sale of alcohol for off- site consumption will offer the opportunity for anti- social 

behaviour leading to crime and disorder. 

Public Safety/ the protection of children from harm 

We feel that public safety will be affected by the increase in traffic. The nature of a restaurant means that there 

are set opening hours where people visit and remain for a period of time, usually the evening if looking at the 

Daruchini. A supermarket will be open for long periods with many vehicles frequenting the site for short 

amounts of time. We believe that by granting a premise licence this will attract more people to the site to 

purchase alcohol and therefor levels of traffic will increase dramatically. 

The site is very close to the village roundabout which is a bottleneck at various times during the day, this 

supermarket would be serv
[...]
:tclark@hostituk.com
mailto:tclark@hostituk.com




From: Nicola Jenkins [mailto:nicolajenkins@yahoo.com]  

Sent: 24 June 2015 11:04 
To: Charlie Fletcher 

Subject: License objection for old Daracini site, Forest Road Binfield 

 
   

Nicola Jenkins 

2 Honeysuckle Cottages 

Forest Road 

Binfield 

Berkshire 

RG42 4HN 

  
Dear Mr Fletcher, 
 

I wish to submit a formal objection to the changes being considered at the former Daruchini 
Restaurant on Forest Road, Binfield and in particular, appeal against the proposed sale of alcohol on 
site & until 2300. 
My objections are based on: 
•       prevention of crime and disorder 
•       public safety and parking issues 

•       prevention of public nuisance 

•       protection of children from harm 

 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

The sale of alcohol on site will increase the opportunity for crime and disorder in the Village 
community. There has recently been a ram raid at the Spar and Post Office and we have personally 
witnessed the other retail units being broken into on Forest Road. By offering alcohol for sale on site 
we feel that this will be attractive to further break ins. The sale of alcohol for off- site consumption will 
offer the opportunity for anti- social behaviour leading to crime and disorder. 
 

Public Safety/ the protection of children from harm 

We feel that public safety will be affected by the increase in traffic. The nature of a restaurant means 
that there are set opening hours where people visit and remain for a period of time, usually the 
evening if looking at the Daruchini. A supermarket will be open for long periods with many vehicles 
frequenting the site for short amounts of time. We believe that by granting a premise licence this will 
attract more people to the site to purchase alcohol and therefor levels of traffic will increase 
dramatically. 
The site is very close to the village roundabout which is a bottleneck at various times during the day, 
this supermarke
[...]
er 18 years of age 
(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either  

 
(i) holographic mark or  
(ii) an ultraviolet feature  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex O



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule: 
 
(1) All staff shall be trained in the law and their responsibility in selling alcohol and written records shall be kept 

of all training and refresher training.  
 

(2) CCTV shall be provided within the store.  
 

(3) A refusal log shall be maintained.  
 

(4) A Challenge 25 policy shall be adopted.  
 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 
TBC 
 
Annex 4 - Plans: 
 
Drawing number 14-XXX-400 dated 14/05/2015 

 

Annex O


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 New Application for Co-op, Former Daruchini, Forest Road, Binfield, Berkshire. RG42 4HP
	Annex A - Application
	Annex B - Plan
	Annex C - Representation
	Annex D - Representation
	Annex E - Representation
	Annex F - Representation
	Annex G - Representation
	Annex H - Representation
	Annex I - Representation
	Annex J - Representation
	Annex K - Representation
	Annex L - Representation
	Annex M - Representation
	Annex N - location map
	Annex O - proposed conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
20 JULY 2015 
2.07  - 3.13 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brossard (Chairman), Allen and Thompson 
 
In Attendance: 
Simon Bull, Legal Adviser to the Panel 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

3. New Application for Co-op, Former Daruchini, Forest Road, Binfield, Berkshire. 
RG42 4HP  

The Panel’s decision was that the new application for Co-op, Former Daruchini, 
Forest Road, Binfield, Berkshire. RG42 4HP shall be granted, in line with the 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Premises Operating 
Schedule at Annex O of the agenda papers. 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the applicant’s representatives Mr Jon Wallsgrove, and Mr Simon Hallam; for 
Southern Co-operative; 

 the interested parties (2) who submitted oral and written representations, and 
nine other written representations, including one which was submitted as part 
of a petition with 229 signatures. 

 
together with reference to the Licensing Objectives: Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, particularly noise nuisance, 
and Protection of Children from Harm, the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s guidance. 
 
The Panel noted that none of the responsible authorities had made representations. 
The Panel were advised that there had been a notice erected at the premises and 
that the Responsible Bodies, such as the police, had received a notice of the new 



 

application for Co-op, Former Daruchini, Forest Road, Binfield, Berkshire. RG42 4HP. 
The police had confirmed that they had no objection to the licensing application in 
question. 
 
At the conclusion of the licensing panel, having heard from participants present, the 
participants and the applicant confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to 
say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted the concerns of the public representations, which included: 
 
Crime and Disorder 

 Whilst acknowledging that the new licence application showed a reduction in 
the current licence conditions, when compared to the previous application in 
relation to Daruchini Restaurant serving Indian food, concern was raised in 
relation to the purchase of alcohol for consumption outside of the premises, in 
the car park, and in the surrounding community, particularly after 21:00 in the 
evenings. 

 There was reference to a ram raid at the Spar and Post Office and other retail 
units in the area being broken into on Forest Road. Concern was raised that 
the late opening hours of the premises would provide further opportunity for 
anti-social behaviour leading to crime and disorder. 

 There were a number of outlets and public houses selling alcohol in the area 
already and adding to this number was thought to result in more consumption 
of alcohol and social disruption. Although, at this point the objectors were 
unable to lead with actual evidence that it was happening currently.  

 
Public Safety & Sale of Alcohol 

 The Co-op would provide a retail facility including the sale of alcohol until 
23:00. The availability of inexpensive alcohol for sale late at night was a 
concern. It was thought to be a detriment to public safety and could contribute 
to an increase in crime and disorder in the nearby community. Thought was 
particularly given to elderly and vulnerable residents in the area. 

 There could be an increase in traffic with many vehicles frequenting the site 
for short periods of time. It was thought that the premises in question could 
attract more people to the site for the purchase of alcohol therefore increasing 
the levels of traffic in the area, and particularly causing congestion close to 
the village roundabout which already experienced congestion at certain times 
of day. Public buses and HGVs were said to have trouble navigating the 
corner near to the premises. 

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Young people would have an opportunity to purchase inexpensive alcohol late 
at night and to congregate outside the premises, for instance in the car park. 
Pubs in Binfield were within walking distance of the premises and had outside 
areas. There was a concern that people could purchase alcohol from the 
premises in question and return to the local pubs to consume it. 

 Sale of alcohol was suggested to be between 08:00 and 21:00, in line with the 
opening hours of the other two licensed retailers in the area. Also suggested 
was the condition that alcohol should not be consumed on the site including 
the car park area. 

 Previous premises licences of this site permitted on and off sales of alcohol 
until 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 00:00 Friday to Saturday. Concern was 
raised about changing the licence conditions to only being consumed off site 
and the possibility of this encouraging irresponsible drinking and putting 



 

young people at risk by being able to purchase alcohol. The site location was 
high profile to passing traffic making it easy for anyone to stop. 

 The Spar in Binfield closed at the earlier time of 21:00 on weekdays and 
20:00 on weekends.  

 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 The car park at the premises was used by parents dropping their children off 
at a local primary school at school start and finish times during the day. The 
restaurant on the site was closed during this time but a convenience store 
would be open during this time leading to increased traffic and a safety risk for 
children. 

 
The Panel took into consideration the oral submissions of the applicant’s 
representative which included: 
 

 Southern Co-operative had just under 200 stores operating throughout the 
south and in neighbouring counties but this store was a separate store with its 
own policies and procedures regarding the sale of alcohol which would be 
made by the company individually rather than Southern Co-operative as a 
whole. 

 The store would primarily be a convenience store and the sale of alcohol was 
an ancillary part of the business. There were clearly defined points for staff to 
follow. 

 A full colour CCTV system would be put into place and external cameras to 
the front of the shop and the car park. 

 Alcohol, such as beers and wines, would be located away from the entrance 
to the store and there would be no display of alcohol on the fixtures near the 
doors, with the possibility of opportunistic thieves in mind. 

 The store would operate a Challenge 25 policy with badges and notices up 
around the store and at the till so that people would know they would be 
challenged and what identification would be acceptable. 

 Training would be undertaken by the personal licence holder at the store; they 
would undertake initial training on the knowledge of policies and law in 
relation to their role and then would be shadowed to start with. 

 Each staff member would have a PIN code which they would use at the till; it 
was a sophisticated tool. There would be an electronic log of every sale 
refused. Staff would be required to complete logs regarding Challenge 25 
refusals of sale and the description of the people concerned, to allow the DPS 
to see if particular people were frequenting the store at particular times of the 
day. If they were, staff rotas could be adjusted to ensure senior staff were 
present to challenge the attempted under age sales.   

 The staff would be subject to performance reviews by the DPS and staff 
would be appraised, for example, visually to see if they challenged people as 
appropriate. 

 Southern Co-operative would ensure that policies were implemented and 
checks would be undertaken to ensure that notices were displayed. 

 There would be security on the site for the first two to four weeks after 
opening. A risk assessment had been undertaken and the store could trade 
without a security guard, so there was no long term plan to use security at the 
store other than just to start with. However, were there incidents of attempted 
under age sales or issues related to alcohol purchase the company would 
respond accordingly.  

 Southern Co-operative had a close relationship with the communities in which 
they were a part and worked with police on, for example, Challenge 25 
roadshows. The store would have leaflets for people needing to apply for 



 

identification. Southern Co-operative took part in Facewatch and the Business 
Crime Reduction Partnership. The same level of communication could be 
expected from the store in Binfield as of other Southern Co-operative stores in 
the south. 

 The store would aim to employ and provide jobs for approximately 20 local 
people and their local knowledge would be useful in running the store. 
Southern Co-operative had care for working with residents and Responsible 
Authorities. This should cancel out the locals concerns that at other shops 
local people worked and so recognised the people who may attempt 
inappropriate alcohol purchases.  

 If Co-operative staff allowed people to drink outside the store this would be 
detrimental to the Co-op. Managers of Co-op stores were aware of this and 
were proactive in ensuring that people moved on, so as not to deter 
customers using the store. The Co-op wanted the store to be an attractive 
place to visit and staff would ensure that the area outside the store, such as 
the car park, was free from litter. 

 All public houses could sell alcohol for use off the premises until 23:00. 
 
The Panel took into consideration the representations made in relation to traffic and 
parking   including the representation that the car park of the Co-op was currently and 
historically used as a drop off and collection point for the local primary school. 
However, the concerns did not come any where near meeting the threshold that they 
would undermine the four licensing objectives. It would be for the Co-op with their 
CCTV and managers to prevent people using the car park for dropping off and 
picking up children from school. From the representations made, the Panel had 
confidence that the applicant would recruit staff who would be instructed to ensure 
that the site, as a licensed premise, within their sphere of control was well managed 
and people abusing the site would be challenged. If that was not the case then the 
license could be called in for a review by anybody.  
 
The Panel needed to consider the operation of the convenience store as a shop and 
the licensable activity of the store when making a decision. 
 
The Panel decided that granting the new premises licence, in line with the mandatory 
conditions and conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule at Annex 
O of the agenda papers, would promote the four licensing objectives; Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, and Protection of 
Children from Harm. The Panel found no evidence to justify refusing the new 
application or any reason to impose any additional conditions in relation to the hours 
for the sale of alcohol.  
 
If in the future there were any concerns which would have an adverse effect on the 
Licensing Objectives, the case could be reviewed by a Licensing Panel. In reaching 
its decision, the Panel took into consideration that the Co-operative store would trade 
as a responsible body, had a clear plan and policies in place to deal with any issues, 
and may choose to close for business earlier than 23:00 if custom was quiet in the 
lead up to this time in the evenings.  
 
The decision making process was a matter of judgement by the Panel having 
weighed all the evidence provided by the interested parties and the applicant’s 
representative the evidence came down clearly in favour of granting the licence. The 
applicant had clearly addressed their minds to the processes and policies required to 
ensure that the licensing objectives were promoted. It had to be recognised that 
whilst the objectors significant in number raised objections under the 4 licensing 
objectives, the evidence in support of the objections had little evidential support and 
when weighed in the balance carried little weight and cogency. A considerable 



 

amount of the representations by the objectors did not relate at all to the licensing 
objectives. They related to fear of competition by what they perceived to be corporate 
giants coming into their community. This was not a matter that the panel could 
consider as it did not relate to any of the licensing objectives.   
 
The Panel took into consideration that none of the responsible authorities had made 
representations, particularly the police who had the statutory lead on crime and 
disorder issues. The panel noted that the applicant had spoken with the police in 
addition to sending in their paper application and the police were satisfied with the 
application. If the police had raised issues the outcome may have been different, 
however, having been given every opportunity to make representations or objections 
the Panel must give the fact that they chose not to, the weight it deserved.  
 
The Panel wished to make it clear that it did not mean that had the police objected 
the licence would not have been granted, but it did mean that police objections must 
be given weight as they were the agency charged with dealing with crime and 
disorder. The Panel also noted that the other responsible bodies had not raised any 
objections either. The Panel were aware that there were a large number of objections 
and that those objections were coordinated. However, despite many people saying 
the same thing the objections were broadly based on what might happen rather than 
what would happen and were very repetitive. Repetition in itself, does not add to 
cogency if the substance was all based on remote possibilities rather than actualities. 
The one thing that was alleged to actually be happening at the moment was the 
school parking at and around the site of the licensed premises, and that in the view of 
the Panel was well within the power of the applicant to resolve. The Panel formed the 
view based on the representations that were led by the applicant that they would not 
hesitate to stop their car park being used by people other than their patrons.  
 
At the hearing there was an issue raised about the extent of the car park space that 
would be within the licensed premises control. The Panel were satisfied that what 
ever the extent of the car park the applicant would ensure that it was used only for 
patrons of the licensed premises.  
 
This was a case where the balance lay with granting the licence and if any of the 
concerns the objectors raised about the 4 licensing objectives actually happened they 
could seek a review of the licence.  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


